COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 69 KV TRANSMISSION LINES AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES IN PIKE COUNTY, KENTUCKY

CASE NO. 2023-00040

)

<u>ORDER</u>

On August 7, 2023, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) filed a motion requesting that the Commission schedule an informal conference (IC) for the purpose of discussing the issues related to Kentucky Power's application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for transmission line and facilities in Pike County, Kentucky.

Based upon the motion, the Commission finds that Kentucky Power established good cause to schedule an IC, and therefore the motion should be granted. An IC is scheduled on Thursday, August 17, 2023, at 3 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Kentucky Power's motion for an IC is granted.

2. An IC is scheduled on Thursday, August 17, 2023, at 3 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

PUBLIC SER//ICE COMM/SSION Chairman Vice Chairma Commissioner



ATTEST:

Bridwell

Executive Director

Case No. 2023-00040

*David Weiss Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

*Hector Garcia Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634